
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029826-2022 

Tender

Family Innovation Fund (2023-2026) - Solution Focused
Support

Essex County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-029826
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037811  
Published 21 October 2022, 4:33pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Essex County Council

County Hall, Market Road

Chelmsford

CM1 1QH

Contact

Mr John Sharman

Email

john.sharman@essex.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029826-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029826-2022
mailto:john.sharman@essex.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKH3 - Essex

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.essex.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.essex.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=1387bde2-3c51-ed11-811a-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=1387bde2-3c51-ed11-811a-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.essex.gov.uk/
https://www.essex.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=1387bde2-3c51-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=1387bde2-3c51-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=1387bde2-3c51-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=1387bde2-3c51-ed11-811a-005056b64545


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Family Innovation Fund (2023-2026) - Solution Focused Support

Reference number

DN639234

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98900000 - Services provided by extra-territorial organisations and bodies

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Family Innovation Fund enables ECC to work with its partners in the voluntary and
community sector to deliver good outcomes as early as possible. The services will not
support those children, young people and families already known to and in receipt of
support from specialist and statutory services, rather they will ensure delivery of support
that complements, not duplicates existing services such as;

• School funded support at additional levels of need

• Essex Child and Family Wellbeing Service

• Essex Integrated Wellbeing Service

• Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service

• Family Solutions

By Early Intervention we mean stopping something occurring or getting worse and for the
purposes of this funding will provide brief, light touch interventions that will enable
children, young people, parents and carers to draw on their own resources and resilience
to resolve future problems.

This Grant is concerned with working with children and young people, parents/carers and
families who will benefit from receiving support by way of Brief Solution Focussed Support



Page 4 to 7

(BSFS) such as coaching, mediation, conflict, through 1:1, group and
family/parent/couples work. This will usually take place in face to face however, it may
also take place using on-line platforms if that is deemed appropriate, for example during
holiday periods or weekends/evenings.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

98100000 - Membership organisation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH3 - Essex

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The total Family Innovation Fund is £1,200,000 over three years, with £720,000 allocated
to BSFS through 1:1, group and family/couples work.

Year 1 2023/24 £300,000

Year 2 2024/25 £210,000

Year 3 2025/26 £210,000

BSFS will be delivered across Essex but priority will be given to The Essex Levelling Up
areas set out in the table in 6.1 to support the delivery of our levelling ambitions and
Everyone’s Essex Plan Everyones Essex

There will be provision within the Grant Agreement, at the discretion of ECC to extend the
grants for up to two years on a one plus one year basis. There will be further provision for
the value to be varied within any extension up to the original year one value namely
£300,000.

Provision in the Grant Agreement (clause 12) outlines the conditions under which ECC
will either withhold or claim back funds paid to the provider.



Page 5 to 7

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £720,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2023

End date

31 March 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

16 December 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 36 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

19 December 2022

Local time

12:00pm

Place

County Hall



Page 7 to 7

Market Road

Chelmsford

CM1 1QH

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure

John Sharman Procurement Graduate

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Essex County Council

County Hall Market Road

Chelmsford

CM1 1QH

Email

John.Sharman@essex.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:John.Sharman@essex.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-06T06:21:53+0100
	TCPDF




